

AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT
13-EX-24 (Rev 1/2024)
Page 1 of 2

Tehama County
Department of Public Works
9380 San Benito Avenue
Gerber, CA 96035

County	Route	P.M.	Project #316581
Tehama	County Route No. 165	N/A	EA:02-453964L
Fed. Aid. No. BRLOZB-5908(025)			
Owner's File: PM 35032234			
FEDERAL PARTICIPATION: On the Project: <u>Yes/No</u>			
On the Utilities: <u>Yes/No</u>			

FIRST AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. UA-21.003 PG; LOCAL AGENCY
MISC. AGREEMENT #2021-274

WHEREAS, the County of Tehama, acting by and through its Department of Public Works, hereinafter call "LOCAL AGENCY" and Pacific Gas & Electric Company, hereinafter called "OWNER," have entered into that certain Utility Agreement No. UA-21.003 PG, also known as Misc. Agreement #2021-274, dated November 19, 2021, which Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which OWNER has relocated overhead electric facilities according to the attached Bowman/Evergreen Road Project Map "PM35032234" consisting of two sheets dated 6/1/2021, to accommodate the LOCAL AGENCY'S bridge replacement project on Evergreen Road, Project No. 316581; and,

WHEREAS, in the performance of said work, increased costs over and above those estimated at the time of the execution of said Agreement were incurred due to the fact that the job was estimated in 2021, along with increases in labor costs, including overtime, flagging, and unaccounted and unanticipated costs for engineering, environmental, and field services; and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that, final costs have overrun the amount shown in said Agreement by 204% and when the increased costs exceed by 25% the estimated amount set forth in said Agreement, said Agreement shall be amended to show the increased cost of the work to the LOCAL AGENCY; and,

WHEREAS, the estimated cost to the LOCAL AGENCY of the work to be performed under said Agreement was \$34,328.12, and by reason of the increased costs referred to above, the amended total estimated cost to the LOCAL AGENCY is \$70,078.09.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties as follows:

1. The estimated cost to the LOCAL AGENCY of \$34,328.12 as set forth in said Agreement is hereby amended to read \$70,078.09.
2. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to Utility Agreement No. UA-21.003 PG, this _____ day of _____ 2025.

County of Tehama
Approval Recommended

Pacific Gas & Electric Co.

By: 
Shawn Furtado, P. E.
Civil Engineer

By: E-SIGNED by Aimee Crawford
on 2025-08-29 17:23:28 GMT
Aimee Crawford
Senior Director, Land Management

Date: 9-3-25

Date: August 29, 2025

Approval:

By: 
Tom Provine
Interim Director of Public Works

Date: 9/3/25

Distribution: 1 original to Utility Owner
1 original to File

E-Contract Review
Approval as to Form

Department Name: Tehama County Public Works – Road Division

Vendor Name: Pacific Gas & Electric Company

Document Description: Amendment no. 1 to Utility Agreement

APPROVED AS TO FORM:



Office of the Tehama County Counsel

Daniel B. Klausner, Senior Deputy County Counsel

Date: _____

8/26/25